
Page 1 of 3 

 
 CORPORATE OFFICE 
    CHENNAI-14 
 

PRE-BID QUERIES  AND CLARIFICATIONS 
 

TENDER FOR SITC OF 380 KVA DG SET  
 

Sl.No. Pre Bid Query Reply/ Clarifications 
1 DLP (24 Months) will commence from the date of testing, 

commissioning and handing over of Generators.  Obtaining CEA 
approval should not be considered since it has to be obtained 
from the Government Department, which normally takes 6 – 8 
weeks from the date of commissioning.   

Tender conditions  hold good. 

2 We can complete supply, installation, testing, commissioning and 
hand over of 380 KVA Diesel Generator Sets within 60 days 
except CEA approval.  CEA approval needs to be obtained from 
the Government Departments.  The Government Officials have to 
inspect the Diesel Generators and will be issuing the CEA 
certificate, which may take even two months from the date of 
commissioning, since Government Officials will inspect the site 
only on the basis of their convenience.  Therefore, for considering 
the Liquidated Damages, kindly consider only the time taken for 
commissioning and handing over of Generator Sets and not the 
time taken to obtain CEA approval, since it is beyond our control. 

 
Waiver of LD may be considered 
based on the merits of the case. 

3 Terms of Payment: 
70% of the contract / interim bill value on receipt of materials at 
site and against submission of invoice, duly certified by Indian 
Bank / Consultant subject to deduction of 5% towards retention 
money. OK. 

20% of the contract value should be released immediately after 
testing, commissioning and handing over of Diesel Generator Set 
subject to deduction of 5% towards retention money. 

Balance amount (10%) should be released after obtaining CEA 
certificate. 

 
 
 

Tender conditions hold good. 

4 The Generator offered by the tenderer will be tested on 50% load, 
75% load and full load, totally for 8 hours at the factory.  No load 
and 25% load testing is not advisable as per our principal’s 
information. 
 

Tenderer’s condition for waiver of 
testing of DG Set at “No” load and 
25% load waived.   
 
However, with regard to testing at 
other loads (above 25%) at the 
factory test bed, tender conditions 
under 51-2 shall hold good 

5 The tenderer can arrange to depute a Senior Operator to the site 
of works to operate the DG Set for a minimum period of 7 days 
after successful installation, for which diesel and consumables 
needs to be arranged by you. 

The testing of DG set at the site on 
load is restricted to 5 days instead of 
7 days. Other Tender conditions in 
this regard shall hold good. 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 
 

6 Fuel Oil System: MS Fuel Line Connection not required since 
Fuel Tank is kept inside KG Canopy. 

Can be accepted. 

7 Alternator terminal box suitable for 2 runs of 3.5 Core X 300 
sq.mm PVC insulated Aluminium Armoured Cable. 
 

Tender Conditions shall hold good. 

 
8 

Instead of individual digital meters viz., Digital type Ammeter, 
Voltmeter, Frequency Meter, KWH Meter, Single Unit KG545 will 
be supplied along with DG Set, incorporating the features of 
above matters – Literature enclosed. 
 

Can be accepted. 

9 KG Canopy for housing the DG Set will be supplied.  The 
guaranteed noise level shall be 75 decibals at 1 mtr distance 
under free field conditions. 

Can be accepted. 
 
 

10 The Generator Sets which are offering is as per CPCB norms and 
not as per BHARAT III / IV Euro III Emission standards. 

Shall Confirm to CPCB / SPCB 
norms 

11 Power Cable from alternator to control panel viz., 2 runs X 3.5 
Core 300 sq.mm PVC insulated armoured Aluminium cable will 
be provided as per BOQ. 

Tender conditions shall hold good. 

12 Operating tool kits is not provided along with engine, hence 
operating tool kits will not be provided. Can be accepted. 

13 Bank Guarantee: 
 
Not possible for Annual Maintenance Contract. Tender conditions hold good. 

14 We have to bring the Generator in dismantled conditions.  
Present opening available is only 6 feet, not possible bring the 
Generator, we require 8 feet opening to bring the Generator in 
dismantled conditions, necessary provisions in this regard needs 
to be done by you. 

 
 

Required clearance will be arranged. 

15 What are the testing to be carried out at site. Please refer clause 51 of General 
Conditions of Contract of Tender 
Documents and also the BOQ 

16 Which tests are possible shall be carried out. Please refer clause 51 of General 
Conditions of Contract of Tender 
Documents and also the BOQ 

17 Engine testing certificate will be issued. Can be submitted by the tenderer for 
approval by Bank / Consultant. 

18 Foundation Drawing and Standard Panel drawing are available The drawings shall be submitted for 
approval by Bank/ Consultant vide 
clause 4 General Conditions of 
Contract 

19 Instead of individual Meters Multifunction Meter will be supplied. Accepted. 
20 CEA Inspection should not be counted for completion of work and 

LD for delay not acceptable. 
Waiver of LD can be considered 
based on the merits of the case. 

21 Operating tools are not supplied with DG sets. Can be accepted. 
 



Page 3 of 3 

 
 

22 Payment terms have to be altered.  

a. Payment for the DG set 80 % on arrival at site.  

b. Payment of 20 % of th DG value to be paid against 
Bank Guarantee.  

c. Payment for the erection items :70% on arrival of 
material at site  

d. Payment on completion of erection: 20%  

Payment against bank guarantee: 10 %  

 
 
 
 
 

Tender conditions hold good. 

23 Proof of application to CEA to suffice. Time frame for certification 
from a Govt. Body is not in our purview.  

Tender conditions hold good. 

24 Testing trials at factory should be limited to four hours. All 
material is type tested and is sourced from ISO organizations. 
The company is also accredited ISO.  

Tender conditions hold good. 

25 Load trials at bank can be limited to 8 hours or one full working 
day.  

Please Refer  point no 5 of above 

26 In view of traffic restrictions work must be allowed unhindered 
through the day and night.  

Refer tender conditions12,21 and 49 
of General Conditions of contract. 

27 One work supervisor from client side to be allocated at site 
exclusively for this project.  

Will be arranged 

28 The price quoted for the removal of the old generator will be 
treated as sale and invoice for the same with applicable taxes will 
be raised in favor of the bank.  

Tender conditions hold good. 

 
Note: All the tenderers are once again requested to visit the site before quoting 


